
 

 
i 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CIVIC OFFICES 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 

 
 

SITE VIEWING WORKING PARTY AGENDA 
 

Membership:      Councillor Satchwell (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Crellin, Howard, Keast, Lowe, Lloyd and Mrs Shimbart (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Standing Deputees: Councillor David Guest, Councillor Husky Patel, Councillor 
Diana Patrick and Councillor Tim Pike 
 
 

 
Relevant Ward Councillors 
 
Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
Councillor Richard Kennett 
Councillor Julie Thain-Smith 
 
 

Meeting: Site Viewing Working Party 

Date: 5 November 2020 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Skype for Business - Skype for Business 

 
 
This is a private remote meeting to enable the Councillors to familiarise themselves 
with a site’s characteristics and request additional information to be provided prior to 
the meeting the Development Management Committee, where it is considered 
necessary to do so. 
 
A site briefing will normally be initiated either by: 
 
a. The Head of Planning in advance of the Development Management 

Committee, in circumstances where she considers it important to understand 
the physical circumstances of the site, and representations of third parties 
(particularly where a deputation is expected), or where the application raises 
issues of precedent where Councillors need to understand the wider 
implications of any decision 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 

 
ii 

b. The submission of a Red Card and specific request to site briefing by a 
Councillor 

c. Resolution of the Development Management Committee 
 
The site briefing is an opportunity for members of the Committee to familiarise 
themselves with the site officially and have a proposal explained to them by Officers. 
No decision is made at a site briefing; the matter is always referred to a future 
meeting of the Development Management Committee for decision.   
 
Whilst attending a site briefing it is important for members of the Committee to 
consider: 
 
a. The site layout and boundaries; 
b. Physical features and constraints including levels and orientation; 
c. The general characteristics of the site and how it relates to the surrounding 

area; 
d. Nearby land uses, and 
e. Any relevant transport issues affecting the site. 
 
The site briefing should be a ‘fact finding briefing’ and a means of identifying issues 
for consideration by the Development Management Committee. It must not therefore 
be used as an opportunity to debate the merits of an application. There will be no 
opportunity to receive representations from members of the public or applicants. 
Members should however ask questions of the Officers present, make points and 
highlight certain characteristics that they can only draw to the attention of other 
members of the Site briefing.  
 
The minutes of the meeting shall be published. The presentation together with 
supporting materials, which have not already been published on the Council’s 
website, will be published as an appendix to the minutes of the meeting. 
 
Any member of the site briefing who has a disclosable pecuniary interest (as set out 
in the Members Code of Conduct) or has formed a concluded view – in the 
application must disclose to the meeting the existence and nature of that interest. If a 
disclosable pecuniary interest or a concluded view is declared the Councillor must 
not take any part in the site briefing or vote on the recommendation regarding the 
site in question and must not be part of the meeting during the briefing. 
 
Whilst the site briefing does not make a decision on an application or other planning 
matter, it is normal working practice for the briefing to make a recommendation to the 
Development Management Committee in one of the following forms 
 
a. To resolve, on the basis of the site briefing and information available at the 

time, that the site briefing does not wish to draw to the attention of the 
Development Management Committee any additional matters, OR 

b. To resolve on the basis of the site briefing and information available at the 
time, that the site briefing would wish that the Development Management 
Committee to consider the following matters in addition to those detailed in 
the Head of Planning report before making a decision:  

 
 1. the need for additional information, and/or 
 2. the need for additional conditions, and/or 



 

 
iii 

 3. areas of concern arising from the site briefing 
 
The Chairman will seek to secure a majority view as to the recommendation for the 
need or otherwise of additional matters being drawn to the attention of the 
Development Management Committee. If it is apparent that a majority cannot be 
obtained, he will recommend that the site briefing do not record a view. 
 
Any Councillor interested in a matter on the agenda can attend the site briefing, in 
order to have a better understanding of a proposal in their own ward or one that is of 
Borough wide interest. However, other Councillors attending the site briefing will not 
be allowed to address the working party, other than to point out matters of fact, 
detail, local knowledge and history. 
 
No recommendation of the site briefing to the Development Management Committee 
should be regarded as the final view of any Councillor as to how an application 
should be determined by the Committee. 
 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Gill Kneller 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Tuesday 3 November 2020 
 
Contact Officer: Holly Weaver 02392446233 
 Email:  holly.weaver@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

1  Apologies   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interests   
 
To receive any declarations of interest relating to matters on the 
agenda. 
 
 

 

3  Site Briefing - APP/19/00768 -  Land to the rear of, 15-27 
Horndean Road, Emsworth   
 
 
Proposal: Erection of 16 new dwellings with associated access, 
parking and open space. 
 

1 - 62 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
—————————————————————————————————————— 
 Site Address: Land to the rear of, 15-27 Horndean Road, Emsworth   
 Proposal:          Erection of 16 new dwellings with associated access, parking and 

open space. 
 Application No: APP/19/00768  Expiry Date: 11/11/2019 
 Applicant: Mr Harris  

Metis Homes 
  

 Agent:  Case Officer: Lesley Wells 
 Ward: Emsworth   
 

Reason for Committee consideration: The application is contrary to the provisions of 
the adopted development plan 
 
Density: 17 dwellings per hectare (dph) 
 

 Recommendation: GRANT PERMISSION 
—————————————————————————————————————— 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The proposal is for a development of 16 new homes and 0.27 hectares (ha) of 
open space on a greenfield site of 0.93 ha located to the west of 15 – 27 Horndean 
Road. To the south is the Emsworth Recreation Ground, with the South coast main 
railway to the north of the A27.  
 
The development proposes that 5 units (31%) will be affordable dwellings. The key 
matter of principle in dealing with this application is whether it should be considered 
prior to the Submission/Adoption of the emerging Local Plan and if so whether the 
proposal represents sustainable development. 
 
In terms of the principle of development, the site is not allocated in the 
development plan. As such, it is advertised as a departure from the development 
plan. However, since the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) and the 
Havant Borough Local Plan (Allocations Plan) were adopted an assessment of the 
housing need for the borough now shows that significantly more homes are needed 
and therefore all possible sites must be re-assessed and considered as to whether 
their development would be sustainable. An initial reassessment of all potential 
housing sites was undertaken through the now revoked Local Plan Housing 
Statement (Adopted December 2016) and continues to evolve through the 
emerging Havant Borough 
[...]
significant effect on the European 
sites which would otherwise have been likely to occur. 
 
To conclude, it is considered that the scheme would contribute to the need for 
housing in the Borough, providing both market and affordable dwellings on a 
sustainable site which has been allocated for housing in the emerging plan. As 
such this should be given substantial weight. In assessing the proposal (including 
associated evidence) against the adopted Local Plan, the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF), in combination with the direction of travel of the emerging 
Local Plan, and given the need to maintain a five-year supply of deliverable 
housing sites, the benefits are considered to outweigh the harm and the proposal is 
recommended for permission. 
 

Page 2



1 Site Description  
 
 

1.1 The site lies on the west side of Horndean Road, to the rear of 15-27 
Horndean Road, which is an established row of residential development, 
comprising of bungalows and chalet bungalows.  To the north of the site is 
two storey housing, with the recent Bellway development on land to the west 
of Horndean Road and south of Southleigh Road nearing completion to the 
north west.  The proposed access to the site would be between 27 and 35 
Horndean Road to the north east, through an area of land which is currently 
overgrown. Emsworth Recreation Ground lies to the south, with mature trees 
along the eastern and part of the southern boundary, which is also defined by 
1.8m high metal fencing.  There is also a dilapidated overgrown building 
along the eastern boundary. Along the western boundary are mature trees 
and hedges, beyond which is a watercourse. The existing access to the site 
is currently along the southern boundary, due to the overgrown nature of the 
proposed access to the east.  There is a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) on 
three of the trees along the eastern boundary. To the south east of the site's 
access is Bellevue Lane, with St James’ Church of England 
[...]
ropriate 
post-excavation assessment, specialist analysis and reports, publication and public 
engagement. 
Reason: To contribute to our knowledge and understanding of our past by ensuring 
that opportunities are taken to capture evidence from the historic environment and to 
make this publicly available. 
 
Arboricultural Officer 
Initial comments:  
The usable garden areas, in particular for plots 2-8 is limited because of the mature 
trees at the rear of the proposed dwellings. Their canopy spread will take up the most 
of the rear gardens of these properties and it will, in all probability lead to post 
development pressure to unsympathetically prune or remove these trees. Therefore, 
this area should be amended 
 
Further comments 
I can confirm that the modified layout now provides a greater area of useable garden 
space.  An updated Tree Protection Plan and method statement will need to be 
submitted to reflect these changes please.   
 
Details of new services will need to be supplied. Also, the trees numbered 1-6 sit on a 
slightly raised bank.  Where are the boundary fences to be erected?  Could this be 
clarified please as there cannot be any excavation of the soil. 
 

Page 8



If you are minded to permit, could a condition be added that prior to any demolition, 
construction or groundwork commencing on the site the approved tree protective 
measures, including fencing and ground protection, shall be installed. The Council's 
Arboricultural Officer shall be informed once protective measures have been installed 
so that the Construction Exclusion Zone (CEZ) can be inspected and deemed 
appropriate and in accordance with TreeF Protection Plan. 
 
Final comments - No objection 
 
The proposed footpath/cycleway appears feasible providing it is undertaken as a no 
dig construction as highlighted in the report.   I would like to request that conditions 
are added if permission is minded to be granted: 
 

1. Full engineering/construction methods for the no di
[...]
e the nutrient emissions from a development site. The 
applicant has used this methodology to calculate the nutrient emissions from the site. 
This calculation has confirmed that the site will emit a net nutrient load into European 
Sites. The Position Statement and Mitigation Plan for Nutrient Neutral Development 
sets out a mitigation package which will mitigate the impact that this development 
would have on the designated European Site. The applicant has indicated a 
willingness to enter into a legal agreement to secure the mitigation packages.  

 
 Appropriate Assessment conclusion  
 

7.7  The Habitats Regulations Assessment concluded that the avoidance and mitigation 
packages proposed in the Appropriate Assessment are sufficient to remove the 
significant effects on the Solent’s European Sites which would otherwise have been 
likely to occur. The HRA was subject to consultation with Natural England as the 
appropriate nature conservation body under Regulation 63(3).  Having considered 
the assessment, and the measures proposed to mitigate for any adverse effects, 
Natural England advised that they concur with the conclusion of the HRA, provided 
all mitigation measures are adequately secured with any permission. The applicant 
has indicated a willingness to enter into a legal agreement and appropriate 
conditions to secure the mitigation packages.  

 

7.8 In other respects, having regard to the relevant policies of the development plan it is 
considered that the main issues arising from this application are: 

 
      (i) Principle of development 

(ii) Nature of Development 
(iii) Impact on the Character and Appearance of the area 
(iv) Residential and Neighbouring Amenity 
(v) Access and Highway Implications 
(vii) Flooding and Drainage 
(viii) Archaeology 
(viii) The Effect of Development on Ecology 
(ix) Impact on Trees 
(x) Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), Contribution Requirements and legal 
agreement 

Page 28



 
 
 (i) Principle of developm
[...]
 a green swath 
along the eastern boundary as part of the Southleigh development, as 
identified in the Masterplan, or connectivity to other nature conservation areas. 

 
7.43 In conclusion on the issue of the principle of development: 

 
(1) The scheme is contrary to the development plan 
(2) National policy is a material consideration 
(3) The presumption in favour of sustainable development applies 
(4) The proposals would constitute sustainable development in policy terms. 
(5) It is deliverable now and is required to bolster the 5-year supply. 
(6) The scheme is not premature. 
(7) Therefore, national policy considerations may be placed in the planning 
balance against the conflict with the development plan  
 
(ii)  Nature of Development 

  
7.44 The proposal is for the erection of 16 new dwellings with associated access, parking 

and open space. The proposed quantum of development equates to a net 
development density of approximately 17 dwellings per hectare including the public 
open space. This level of development on the site, whilst particularly low, is consistent 
with emerging Policy HX1 and would strike an appropriate balance between making 
the most efficient use of land whilst responding to the local pattern and density of 
existing development and also reflecting the flood risk and SINC constraints on the 
site. 

 
7.45 The development is for 6 detached and 10 semi-detached two storey 

properties, traditionally designed around a cul-de-sac layout, with no separate 

Page 34



pedestrian footpath. Five affordable housing units would be provided. The mix 
of the social housing would show a policy compliant tenure of 70/30 split in 
favour of affordable rentals, with the remainder of the provision available as 
Shared Ownership homes. 

 
7.46 All the dwellings would meet the Nationally Described Space Standards referenced in 

Policy H1 of the emerging Local Plan. Regarding the social housing element, the 
2-bed dwellings are 4-person houses, with the 3-bed dwelling, a 5-person house. 

 
7.47 The development is of a traditional 2 storey design, using facing brickwork.  Except for 

plot 9, which would have a hipped roof, the roofs are half hipped.  The material for the 
roof would be tiles. Externally the dwellings would be adorned with some detailing 
including string courses, lintel and cilla detailing and porch designs. 

  
7.48 The garden areas conform to the requirements of Havant's Design Guide SPD, 

with a minimum depth of 10m. 
 
7.49 The site would be served by a vehicular/pedestrian access point onto Horndean Road 

in the north-east corner between 27 and 35 Horndean Road. On-site parking is 
proposed for all the dwellings, with visitor car parking on the access road in the form of 
laybys; a total of 40 spaces would be provided, which includes 6 visitor spaces. 
Electric charging points would be provided for each dwelling. The proposal is designed 
around a cul-de-sac road layout with connectivity via a cyclew.ay/footway into 
Emsworth Recreation Ground to the south and the future Southleigh development to 
the west of the site. 

 
7.50 To improve natural surveillance over the cycleway/footpath into Emsworth Recreation 

Ground and the public open space in the south-west corner two additional first floor 
side windows serving habitable rooms have been provided in the dwelling for Plot 10, 
(this would be in addition to an existing window serving the lounge area on this 
elevation on the ground floor) with low level boundary fencing to be provided adjacent 
to the dwelling overlooking the cycleway/footpath. As to Plot 11 additional windows at 
ground and first floor to the rear for habitable accommodation have been provided 
together with low level fencing and planting to the western boundary of this property, 
which would overlook the open space. The dwellings on Plots 12 and 13 would also be 
able to view the open space from first floor windows serving bedrooms, albeit of a 
more oblique nature. In addition, lighted bollards for the cycleways/footpaths would be 
provided, with low level street lighting within the site. This level of natural surveillance 
and lighting should address concerns over possible anti-social behaviour. 

 
7.51 The south west corner is identified as being situated within Flood Zones 2 and 3. This 

area is identified as open space, which would be 0.27 hectares. This area would 
provide open space, retaining its designation as a SINC, with biodiversity 
enhancement whilst also providing flood alleviation. To facilitate the development, the 
remainder of the SINC would be transferred onto the Council's Recreation Ground to 
the south.  

 
7.52 The proposed scheme for the site has evolved since the submission of the original 

application in response to comments from the internal and external consultee and 
officers at the Council. The amendments made to the scheme from the original 
submitted layout include: 

 
 The transfer of the majority of the site's SINC onto the Council's Recreation Ground to 

the south, so that this nature conservation area would not be lost; 
   

Page 35



 Provision of cycleways/footways to link the development into the Council's Recreation 
to the south and to the future development at Southleigh to the west. 

  
 Additional parking and cycling provision and provision of electrical charging points for 

each dwelling; and 
 

The re-design of plots 10 and 11 so that there would be a greater level of natural 
surveillance over the adjacent open space and the cycleway/footpath to the Recreation 
Ground to the south 
 
(iii)  Impact on the Character and Appearance of the area 
 

7.53 The development would be located to the rear of 15 - 27 Horndean Road, 
limiting visibility from this direction to the east. The development would 
however be viewed from the Emsworth Recreation Ground to the south and 
from land to the west. This development would be partly screened from the 
south by existing mature trees along this boundary as it would to the west, and 
if permission is granted, benefit from further screening along this boundary. 
The open space, which is in the south-west corner would help act as a buffer 
between the development and the land to the west, which forms part of the 
major development for the Southleigh site, allocated in the emerging Local 
Plan. 

 
7.54 The proposal is low density and would have an impact on the character and 

appearance of the area, as the use of the site will change from a field, to 
residential development.  However, this change to the character and 
appearance of the area was recognised and assessed when the land was 
included in Policy HX1 in the emerging Local Plan and found to be acceptable. 
This change to the character and appearance of the immediate area must also 
be balanced against the recognised need for housing, which due to the 
small-scale nature of the development (i.e. 16 dwellings) should come forward 
in the short term. When balancing the competing aims, the emerging Local 
Plan position and the need for housing is considered to override the limited 
impact the development would have on the immediate locality and the 
character and appearance of the area. 
 
(iv) Residential and Neighbouring Amenity 
 

7.55 There are residential properties to the east of the site and to the north of the 
proposed access. The separation distance between the properties to the 
east at the closest point would be approximately 37m, with other separation 
distances along this boundary up to 50m.  The Council’s Havant Design Guide 
SPD, requires that there should be a minimum 20m distance between first floor 
habitable room windows. The separation distances between existing and 
proposed development clearly exceeds the separation requirements in the 
Design Guide. 

 
7.56 In addition, along most of the eastern boundary there is an established, mature 

tree line, which would further reduce the potential of overlooking or im
[...]
ccess to and within the site. This is subject to conditions requiring the 
provision of visibility splays prior to commencement and the provision of 
non-migratory materials for the surface of the access for the first 6m, 
measured from the nearside edge of the carriageway of the adjacent highway. 
Such conditions are recommended. 

  
7.66 The provision of car parking accords with Havant's Car Parking Supplementary 

Planning Document and Policy DM13 of the Core Strategy and emerging 
Policy IN3. 

 
(vi)  Flooding and Drainage 
 
Flooding 
 

7.67 The Environment Agency Flood Risk Map shows the proposed 16 dwellings and 
associated development would be in Flood Zone 1 (lowest risk of flooding), on the 
higher part of the site, with the proposed open space in Flood Zone 2 and 3. This area 
would have a dual function; that of open space and a SINC. 

 
7.68 A Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy were submitted in support of 

the proposal. The Environmental Agency (EA) has been consulted over the 
proposal and have raised no objection to the development.  A separate 
sequential test by the Local Planning Authority in respect of the application is 
not required, in this case, because the site was assessed in the Local Plan 
Sites’ Sequential Test, as an allocated site. As to an exception test, the Flood 
Risk Assessment submitted with the application demonstrates that the 
development is located within Flood Zone 1 on higher ground, avoiding the 
area at risk on the site, now and in the future, when factoring in climate 
change. Therefore, the proposal passes the exception test. 

 
 Foul Drainage 
 
7.69 The proposal is to link the foul drainage into the existing foul sewerage network 

in Horndean Road. Southern Water has raised no objection to the proposal. A 
formal application to connect to the public sewerage system would be required, 
which the developer is aware of and would be an informative on the decision 
notice, if permission is forthcoming. 

  

[...]
Therefore, from an archaeology perspective, there is no fundamental 
impediment to the development of the site, subject to conditions that secure a 
programme of archaeological assessment in accordance with a Written Scheme of 
Investigation and following completion of the archaeological fieldwork a report to be 
produced setting out and securing appropriate post-excavation assessment, specialist 
analysis and reports, publication and public engagement. Such conditions are 
recommended. 

 
 (viii) The Effect of Development on Ecology 
 
7.74 All development within the Borough is expected to protect, conserve and 

enhance the Borough's Local Ecological Network. As set out in Policy E14 of 
the emerging Local Plan development should result in biodiversity net gain and 
avoid the fragmentation of the Local Ecological Network. The majority of the 
site is sited within a SINC, with the exception of the proposed access onto 
Horndean Road. 

 
Site of Interest of Nature Conservation (SINC) 
 

7.75 The site is classified as Land West of Emsworth Recreation Ground (5) Site of 
Interest for Nature Conservation and as such its development would be 
contrary to Policy CS11 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 
March 2011 and Policy E14 in the emerging Local Plan, unless mitigated 
through compensation measures. A SINC is a non-statutory local nature 
conservation designation, that does not benefit from legal protection.  

 
7.76 When the application was submitted in September 2019 the applicant was 

seeking the de-notification of the SINC due to its claimed deterioration over 
time.  Hampshire Biodiversity Information Centre (HBIC) have carried out 
botanical assessments of the site in 2001 and 2011 and again in 2019, due to 
the request to de-notify the SINC. The 2019 HBIC (re)survey report concluded 
that the grassland is semi-improved habitat that has become gradually coarser 
in character (i.e. dominated by certain coarse grass species) over time with 
dim
[...]
the prevalence of 
similar habitats in the local area, it was considered unlikely that the site constitutes a 
significant resource for local bat populations. “  

 
7.86 

The outcome of the surveys was that “… only very low levels of bat activity were 
recorded during the course of the static surveys, further reaffirming that the application 
site is of low importance for foraging and commuting bats.” The Council’s Ecologist 
has no significant concerns regarding the bat surveys, and found no “…fundamental 
issue with either the scope or quality of ecological assessment carried out at the site”.   
Based on the ecological evidence before the Local Planning Authority, which has been 
thoroughly assessed, the development would be unlikely to have an adverse impact on 
the bat population and as such would not warrant a reason for refusal.  
 
(ix) Impact on Trees 
 

7.87 The site has mature trees along the boundaries, with 3 trees the subject of a 
Tree Preservation Order along the eastern boundary. Concerns were initially 
raised by the Arboricultural Officer about the useable garden areas, particularly 
for plots 2-8 along the eastern and southern boundaries and the likely post 
development pressure to unsympathetically prune or remove these trees. 
Concerns were also raised regarding the position of fencing along the eastern 
boundary.  Amended plans were submitted addressing these issues, with rear 
garden lengths of 15m provided for plots 2 - 6 and 8, with plot 7 benefiting from 
a length of 15m at its widest point.   

 
7.88 Negotiations by officers have secured 2 footpaths/cycleways to the south and west to 

provide connectively to the wider area. Following consideration of the amended plans 
and details received, the Council’s Arboricultural Officer has raised no objection to the 
footpath/cycleways (and the development), subject to conditions that tree and ground 
work protection is in place before development commences and that full 
engineering/construction methods for the no dig cellular surfacing should be submitted 
for approval prior to commencement. Such conditions are recommended. 
 
(x) Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), Contribution Requirements and legal 
Agreement 
 

7.89 The impacts of the proposed development on key infrastructure have been assessed 
 and a Utilities Assessment has been submitted. The infrastructure provision in 

respect of highways, flood risk/drainage, health, open space and utilities has 
been considered and mitigation for the potential impacts on infrastructure 
proposed which would be the subject of a legal agreement as set out in the 
paragraph below. 

 

Page 42



7.90 The CIL liability for this site currently stands at £171,532.86 - this is net of 
Mandatory Social Housing Relief. Additionally, having regard to the consultation 
responses received and the planning considerations set out above a S106 
Agreement will be required in respect to the following matters:  
 
1. Affordable Housing on site provision  
2. S106 monitoring fee 
3. Management and maintenance plan for the lifetime of the development for all 
unadopted/communal areas including roads, open space and SUDs and SUDs bond. 
4. Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy 
5. Public Rights of access over the development 
6. Access Highway Works  
7. Off-site mitigation and creation of a SINC on Council land and fees for its 
management and maintenance 
8. Off-site mitigation of nitrogen on Council land at Warblington.  
9. Clinical Commissioning Group contribution 

 
8 Conclusion – Overall planning balance 
 
8.1 This application brings about several issues which require careful attention in reaching 

a decision upon this proposal. What follows, therefore, is a balancing of those issues in 
light of the assessment carried out within the preceding sections and paragraphs of 
this report. It is acknowledged that certain aspects of the Development Plan may well 
support the proposal, and that other considerations migh
[...]
e of which are 
protected, to maintain natural surveillance of the pedestrian/cyclepath and 
open space and parking provision having due regard to policies CS16 and 
DM13 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and the 
National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
 
Appendices: 
(A)  Location Plan 
(B)  Layout Plan 
(C)  Artist Impression 1 
(D)  Artist Impression 2 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LOCATION PLAN  
 

APPENDIX A 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Amended Proposed Site Plan APPENDIX B 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX C 

 

Artist Impression 1 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Artist Impression 2 APPENDIX D 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Site Briefing - APP/19/00768 -  Land to the rear of, 15-27 Horndean Road, Emsworth
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D




Minutes of the meeting

1

SITE BRIEFING
5 November 2020

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
At a meeting of the Site Briefing held on 5 November 2020
Present
Councillor:

Satchwell (Chairman)

Councillors:

Crellin, Keast, Lowe, Lloyd, Mrs Shimbart (Vice-Chairman), Patel
(Standing Deputy) and Patrick (Standing Deputy)

8

Apologies
There were no apologies for absence.

9

Declarations of Interests
There were no declarations of interest relating to matters on the agenda.

10

Site Briefing - APP/19/00768 - Land to the rear of, 15-27 Horndean Road,
Emsworth
The Principal Planning Officer gave a presentation.
Proposal: Erection of 16 new dwellings with associated access, parking and
open space.
The members received a presentation from the officer outlining the report and
familiarising the members with the site, the subject of the application. During
the presentation the members’ attention was drawn to amendments made to
overcome concerns of neighbouring properties. The following key
considerations were identified in the report:
i) principle of development
ii) nature of development
iii) impact on the character and appearance of the area
iv) residential and neighbouring amenity
v) access and highway implications
vi) flooding and drainage
vii) archaeology
viii)the effect of development of ecology

2

SITE VIEWING WORKING PARTY
5 November 2020

ix) impact on trees
x) Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), contribution requirements and
legal agreement.
In response to factual questions raised by the Working Party, the Principal
Planning Officer advised that:
1) a SINC was a Site of Interest of Nature Conservation and the majority of
the site fell within this designation. This is part of a SINC to the west of
the site, with compensation provision provided to the south, outside of
the site.
2) there were a number of mature trees along the western boundary and to
the east was a large amount of vegetation;
3) the proposed dwellings were a minimum of 15 metres from mature trees,
so roots should not cause a problem in terms of subsidence;
4) there was an entrance which ran alongside the proposed entrance, but
this served houses 31-33 Horndean Road exclusively and so was
separate from the proposal;
5) the artistic drawings included in the presentation were not drawn to
scale, but it was felt that the overall appearance of the proposed
dwellings was attractive;
6) the SINC was a grassland which harboured a number of species which
were deemed significant enough to protect; and
7) land contamination experts in Environmental Health had advised the
developer that there could potentially be UXBs on the site, but as this
was the case with most greenfield sites across the south coast, they had
come to the conclusion that this should not impact whether the proposal
was granted planning permission or not.
The Development Manager in response to questions by the Working Party
explained that:
a) the revisions to the local plan were agreed at Full Council on 9th
September 2020 which highlighted this site as coming forward as a solo
allocation for residential development, although it was originally part of
the Southleigh development before this;
b) the Bellevue development to the North of the site was already being
constructed so this development would not be out of place with the
surrounding area;

3

SITE VIEWING WORKING PARTY
5 November 2020

c) the SINC was a local designation at County level and there was no
statutory requirement to retain it. This application would secure and
retain the SINC in perpetuity; and
d) there was a condition for a scheme of investigation to be undertaken
prior to any development commencing in order to determine if there was
anything of major importance below the site archaeologically.
It was RESOLVED that, based on the site inspection and information available
at the time, the following additional information be provided to the Development
Management Committee:
1) a more recent aerial photograph of the proposal site and surrounding
area should one be available to officers; and
2) a map of the surrounding area indicating proposed allocations for
residential development and where development is currently taking
place.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 4.46 pm

………………………………………
Chairman

